

No. 24-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176

ERIN M. HAWLEY
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The court below correctly held that Task Force members are independent..... 4

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s reading tracks the plain language..... 5

 B. The Government’s arguments cannot change the plain language..... 8

II. Independent officers and agencies violate the separation of powers. 11

 A. Article II’s text requires the President to control exercises of executive power..... 11

 B. History confirms text. 12

 C. This Court’s case law tracks history and text..... 15

 D. The current exceptions to presidential control cannot save the Task Force. 19

III. Independent agencies make significant policy decisions without accountability. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braidwood Management, Inc., v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	5–6, 8
<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. EEOC</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 912 (D.N.D. 2024)	1, 22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	10, 15, 19–21
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	5
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12, 14–15, 17–18
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9, 16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriquez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12, 17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	16

<i>PHH Corporation v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11, 21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	10–13, 15–21
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	17
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	6, 8
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-4.....	22
42 U.S.C. 299b-4.....	3–9, 23
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	8, 20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (J. Madison)	13
30 Writings of George Washington (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1939).....	13
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023).....	14
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	13
The Federalist No. 72.....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	11
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	11
